(20975

Liquidator’s Final Progress Report to Creditors

Advantage Accountants Ltd (in Liquidation)

—“the Company / AA "

10 October 2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

B

Qla 15/10/2016 #109

SATURDAY




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Qutcome for Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights ‘
6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 6 December 2015 to 10 October 2016

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 6 December 2013 to 10 October 2016

B Time Analysis for the Penod from 6 December 2015 to 9 August 2016 and Cumulative Time
Analysis from 6 December 2013 to 9 August 2016

C Addibional Information in Relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator’'s Final Progress Report




11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

21

22

2.3

2.4

25

26

2.7

Introduction

Paul Robert Boyle and I, Anthony Murphy, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Advantage
Accountants Limited ( * the Company / AA “ ) on 6 December 2013, following the presentation
of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company by Cathenne Ingrid Hesketh, Hugh
William Inge-Innes Lillingston, Henry Chanron and Churchtown Estates Limited At the outset,
there were no known assets and anticipated habilities of £3, according to the Official Receiver’s
Report,

Please note that, during the period of this report, Paul Robert Boyle was removed from office
as Joint Liquidator under a Block Transfer Order sealed by the Court on 22 January 2016. The
removal 1s purely for administrative reasons as Mr Boyle 1s based in Manchester I would note
that there will be no cost implications to the estate, nor any other impact on the quidation.

The trading address of AA was 9 Albert Road, Southport, Merseyside, PR9 OLP

The registered office of the Company has been changed to C/o Harnsons Business Recovery &
Insolvency ( London ) Limited ( ™ Harnsons “ ), 4th Floor, 25 Shaftesbury Avenue, London,
WI1D 7EQ, and its registered number 1s 06620975.

As the liguidation 1s now complete, I am required to provide a progress report covering the
period since my last progress report This 1s my final report in the liquidation and covers the
period from 6 December 2015 to 10 October 2016 ( * the Period “ ).

This report should be read in conjunction with previous reports and correspondence
to creditors.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the progress made in the
Period, together with information on the overall outcome of the iquidation

At Appendix A, I have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with a
comparison to the estimated to realise values, together with a cumulative account since my

appointment, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and
paid i the quidation.

This account has been reconciled with that which i1s held by the Secretary of State in respect
of the winding up

Realisation of Assets
No further assets have been realised during the Period No further assets remain to be realised.,

I set out below a summary of the assets that have been realised dunng the liquidation For
further details relating to the asset realisations, please see my previous reports to creditors,

Leasehold Property

As previously reparted, the Company’s monies were used to purchase the long leasehold of a
public house called The Seahawk Public House ( ™ The Seahawk “ ) in Manchester

I successfully applied to Court to transfer the long lease of The Seahawk into AA’s name, and
the Court Order was granted on 6 November 2014 On the recommendation of independent
valuation agents, I accepted an coffer from Trafford Housing Trust to purchase the lease for
£92,500

Liquidator's Final Progress Report




2.8

29

2.10

211

212

2,13

2.14

215

216

2.17

2.18

219

Christmas Star Limited Settlement ( ™ CSL Settlement ")

1 accepted an offer of £200,000 from Chnstmas Star Limited ( ® CSL ” ) n full and final
settlernent of a loan from AA to CSL. These monies were payable in instalments and a Consent
Order was filed 1n Court iIn November 2014.

After CSL encountered various trading difficulties, and after a pernod of renegotiation with CR
and a third party, the final amount received in respect of the CSL Settlement was £165,000.

Loan to Quadrant Development Holdings Limited { ™ QDHL ")

As previausly reported, QDHL had agreed to repay a £85,000 loan received from the Company
The monies were received into the hguidation estate in full from QDHL in September 2014

As a result of iigation involving Mr Anthony Hanlon { a creditor of AA ), Devereux International
Foundation, CR, QDHL and the Liguidator on 23 July 2015, I was required to pay the £85,000
to Mr Hanlon in August 2015 Accordingly, the assets available in the iquidation were reduced
by £85,000

Cash at Bank

Cash at bank totalling £656,100 has been realised in the hiquidation, 1n respect of two business
bank accounts operated by AA.

Office Furniture & Equipment

On adwvice from my independent valuation agents, I sold the Company’s office furniture and
equipment to a former employee of AA for £350 plus VAT,

Book Debts

Book debts totalling £1,500 have been realised in the hguidation.

Other Receipts

In the liquidation, bank interest totalling £2,610 and refunds totalling £166 has been received

All funds were being held in interest beanng bank accounts, but have now been transferred to
non-interest bearing bank accounts,

Creditors ( claims and distributions )

A Liquidator is required to deal with correspondence and daims from unsecured creditors, as
well as dealing with the general handing of communications with stakeholders, such as
customers and suppliers

The above work will not necessanly bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however, a Liguidator 15 required by statute to undertake this work.

In this case, due to the paucity of the Company’s books and records, I have been required to
complete a significant amount of work In establishing AA’s creditor positon I managed to
retrieve some of AA’s books and records, but these records were extremely limited, and did
not provide enough information 1n 1solation to enable all claims to be agreed and admitted.
Further investigatory work was therefore required to agree and admit clams. This work was
further hundered by the director { Mr Keith Ryder ) absconding and not being available to assist
with my enquiries.

Liquidator’'s Final Progress Report




220

221

2.22

223

2.24

32

33

34

35

3.6

37

A claim was recelved purportedly for £677,427 The claimant was unable to provide sufficient
evidence as to how this clam arose, nor any adequate supporting documentation. I therefore
investigated the validity of the claim and requested further information and documentation

No response was received and the claim was excluded from the dividend distnbution. The
work completed in excluding the claim has resulted in a significant enhancement of the dividend
return to other creditors  Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be
found at section 3 of this report

As creditors will be aware, 8 creditors’ committee was appointed In this case Time has
inevitably been spent keeping the creditors’ committee fully appraised of the progress of the
iquidation and the various actions that I have taken.

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory iquidation the duty to investigate the Company’s affairs
1s the responsibibty of the Official Receiver There 1s no requirement on the Liquidator to
submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business Innovatton
and Skills, however, where matters are brought to the Liquidator’s attention these are reported
as appropriate to the Official Recewer for further consideration

As noted in the previous report, given the circumstances of this case, I have been required to
conduct extensive investigations in order to establish whether there are any matters that might
lead to recovenes far the estate The assessment took into account information provided by
creditors, etther at the initial meeting, or as a response to a request to complete an
investigation questionnaire

Inevitably, there has been a significant amount of time incurred in order to comply with
statutory duties to assist the various investigating authonties. These costs are unavoidable
and are a cost of the estate I would note that the investigations are confidential

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank PLC ( " HSBC ” ) holds a fixed and floating charge over AA’s assets. As at the date
of my appointment as Liquidator, the Company’s indebtedness to HSBC was nil,

Preferential Creditors

AA does not have any preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

1 received claims totalling £2,088,838 from 7 creditors.

As previously reported, as a result of a Court case on 23 July 2015, 1 was required to pay
£85,000 to one of the Company’'s creditors ( please see my previous report to creditors for
further details }. Whilst the outcome of the Court case was disappointing in terms of the assets
available in the iguidation, the creditor claims in iquidation have, as a result, decreased by

£85,000. Accordingly, agreed creditor claims total £2,003,838

A first intenim dividend of £400,000 ( 19 15 pence in the pound ) was declared and distributed
to AA’s unsecured creditors on 3 July 2015.

I can confirm that a second and final dividend of £47,039 ( 2.35 pence in the pound ) was paid
to the unsecured creditors on 9 August 2016. No further dvidend will be declared

Liquidator’s Final Progress Report



4.1

42

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

47

4.8

51

52

6.1

Liquidator's Remuneration

The basis of my remuneration as Liquidator was fixed by reference to the time properly spent
by me and my staff in dealing with the iquidation

My bme costs for the Penod are £28,851. This represents 133 hours at an average rate of
£217 per hour. Attached at Appendix B 1s 2 Time Analysis, which provides details of the actvity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Penod in respect of the costs fixed by reference to
time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken during the Period can be found at section 2 of
this report.

I confirm that £26,859 plus disbursements of £554 have been drawn duning the Penod on
account of my accrued time costs.

The creditors’ committee has, at all times, been kept appraised of the progress of
the liquidation and the time costs incurred.

Also attached at Appendix B 1s a cumulative Time Analysis from 6 December 2013 to S August
2016, which provides details of my time costs since the commencement of the liquidation. I
confirm that £235,934 has been drawn against my total tme costs since my appointment and
that no further amounts will be drawn in the ligudation

Attached at Appendix C 1s additional information In relation to the Liquidator’s fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liguidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ Is available on request or can be downlcaded
from hittp:/{/www. harnsons.uk.com/creditors-guide-fees.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor ( with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors ) may request in wnting
that I provide further information about my remuneration or expenses as Liquidator, which
have been itemised 1n this progress report,

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor ( with the concurrence of at least 10% m value
of the unsecured creditors } may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an
application to Court on the grounds that, in all the carcumstances, the basis fixed for my
remuneration as Liquidator is inappropriate and / or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report, together with the final meeting of creditors, will conclude the iquidation Details
of the final meeting and resolutions to be considered have been arculated with this report

Yours faithfully

Liquidator's Final Progress Reporl




Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 6 December 2015 to 10 October 2016
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 6 December 2013 to 10 October 2016

Liquidator's Final Progress Report




Estimated
to Realise
£

92,500 00

125,000.00

Advantage Accountants Ltd
( in Liquidation )
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Leasehold Property

Office Furmture & Equipment

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Settlement - Carl Rayson / Christmas Star
Settlement - Quadrant Development Holdings
Bank Interest Gross

Refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Re-payment of funds to Anthony Hanlon
O R Disbursments

DTI Audit Fees

DTI Cheque Fees

Secretary of State Fees
Petitioning Crecitor's Costs
Bordereau

Liquidator's Disbursements
Liquidator's Remuneration
Carnage Costs

Court Fees

Agents'/Valuers' Fees
Agents'/Valuers’ Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Corporation Tax

Trafford Housing Trust's Legal and Surveyor
Expert Fees - Process Servers
Category 1 Travel Expenses
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Rent due to Trafford Council
Insurance of Assets
Telegraphic Tranfers Fees

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

From 06/12/2015
10/10/2016
E

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
(88.00)
(13 00)
(283.75)
NIL

(320 00)
NIL
(26,858 59)
(154.65)
NIL

(500 00)
(6.00)
(7,246 67)
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
(39.00)
(79 40)
NIL

NIL
(23.00)

(35,612.06)

47,039 00

From 06/12/2013
10/10/2016
£

92,500 00
350.00
1,500 00
656,099.95
165,000 00
85,000.00
2,610 04
165.74

1,003,225 73

(85,000.00)
(2,235 00)
(264.00)
(38 70)
(67,558 05)
(10,682.00)
(320 00)
(1,242 57)
(235,933.60)
(154 65)
(150.00)
(5,750 00)
(254 00)
(115,815.78)
(24,441 89)
(522.01)
(450.00)
(142 50)
(6.00)

(69 00)
(156.02)
(4,350 00)
(604.96)
(46 00)

(556,186.73)

(447,039.00)




Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period from 6 December 2015 to 9 August 2016 and Cumulative
Time Analysis from 6 December 2013 to 9 August 2016

Liguidator's Final Progress Report




6t 1 91.0Z 1snbny &0

PI-10-G} UOISIaA

| J0 | sbeq

L0 SLEEEZ PRWELD 3k 7101
AT s 05962 a3 £5L 00 01 0L 95 oris 006 &anoH |wo),
00 SYY 00 95T (11 000 000 [ 1) 080 WEETY SO UONESIERY
00 5% 05 EEL wo 000 00 000 0eo Ayaderd pue pun G0
00 G¥tr 053222 050 000 000 0o s 0 uofiae|Ied 1920 £0¢
1S €0 0S 001 9 0102 000 060 [ 731 ws suopabjisasu
1S €08 0s00L B ooz 000 050 0LE (=1} svonebpssaw (07
2442 00 LS6'E 00 Lk o0'o 0t 9 ove o wAPD
6O SST 00 703 or o 000 00 o o¥D 0o SUOINGINSI PUR SPUSPING 1S
[>-3=24 COOBL } 092 000 we 08t 080 P PRINIDSUN SPUSPAG 41§
00552 0 T04 orQ 000 W00 oy’ 000 a0 uog SPUSBING OLS
o0 BeZ goair 009 000 06 0T oo BOIIIWIRD GJOPPSID 10
3 3:71) €0 462 Gk 000 {18 0ED 000 SLUPULIRGR(] UBLILIBAOD BLET) €05
08 4122 0016 or0 000 oEQ 000 oo RIOJP3LD Ul LONBINIWOD |08
00 967 00 ¥0Z 080 0o 000 080 000 GOl 00§
TLEGL 00 ZeraL 0z 5e 000t o5 6v [ [1ra Bujuue,d g uogeRSjwpY
vl gl [LE L 09 s 000 (1 081 [or]s] BLTMRY XTL PUR LA WPIOH 190y EZL
00681 00 159 wr 000 [r Y 00D 009 SNIPUCHIILO] |1INUPD 021
00 Gt 00 821 (2] 000 00¢ 00 ora 01000 e Bujleag €1t
BOSaL 00 \E 09 000 oze 000 oo oay RRWO Uiw Bueag 1y 4
60T 00 iy 099 000 0z 06E ted A0/ Mooy 950D QL
00 651 00 €8 690 000 080 0o o ceo NeRRpIoE  LOL
418 0161 >4 ot & oy 050 cco Bupapsen s0L
SREHL 0D 522 ot 8t ooo 0€ IZ oLoL ot Bunsodas Lotniwis  §0L
EEGLL 05 ZEE ) 092 oLt 113 gt cco SPICI JO DIUEUSIUEN 1)
POERZ 00 LLrt A1 000 2T 0z9L oeo Supweid #s93 104
(3} miry Hns poddng SIBUOISEDJ0I4
Apnoy eSeigny {3} pon ww)y SINOK (AI0L 7 SUBIESTY 10[0RS B0 loBeuey nupRy UD|I2UN Y MOM jO UOLIEIUSSRID

150d 2po) pslog

9102/80/60 oL SL0Z/ZL/A0 woid
P sjueluNoooy sBelueApy - LOONYAQY

Alewwng 3509 @ awli 6dIS Palielaq - Anug awi)




8€ ¢} 9L0Z JsnBny 60

P1-10-G1 HORRIBA

240 | obed

00§zl 06 29 050 660 sn 600 000 SJREEY DUR SSRLISNT 40 B85 POS
FYalsg 00 Zpl L2 oaze el 0Zo a0 03°C35 UOR2S|I03 1980 BOE
00 SSZ 05 9 0EQ 800 [1:1:] a0 ag fessr Supnsul puw Buumoas uapl (o
82 022 9E bav'Le 29 vZi 098 0l Svel 1378 064 El9660 JO Uoilesyesy OJc
BT ITZ 00 65608 0Tz 0988 01z 0LES 174 suoizeBpsonu}
[1iek-+14 o 1s 0z poo 0G0 1T (.34} suoielgsead) - SUNC2TY WD $OZ
LZ T2 00 806 0% 00 #Z2 09 89 0L iT 05 E9 0l vy suonebnseaul 007
£TLEC £699¢'18 -0 3% 4 113 wrzel sTorl (1294 S101|pes]
CE EES 00 €L2'S 092z Qo0 005 094t 00 SUCARQUISI] PUR SPLRPIWIY Z1S
sESLL 00 0862 G 5¥ ote 1253 ari B PRID pEIRQRSUN SPMRpING  LLS
00 652 06 Z0L or G 0ag [e]] [s-4¢] 200 g MoD TPUAPING OIS
¥e vl 8 8E0'LE 10421 0oL oLZe L9 059l SAYILICTY NPT 20T
00 Sirp 0S¢EE Ko goo o0 [4e31] {0 asuadyy pue aper] BWBKY 05
€r Ll 0p i¥e ops 000 okl oo ao0 SIRWNE() JUWWIND SwWIBr) £05
00 00t 03 0vE 080 000 ()] 000 or 0 swe) sakoiy 708
60 QzE DS SSL bl 0L 9% 067 O 91 [+ 05 92 SIORPAL thvh LORRIUNLILCT  |LOY
401 4 X313 N ¥A 5885 0k 4 QG €E 629y ol SONpRLD 005
58631 L1990 SLT LA S5t [ [ SIREW 2 2ade 96w
00521 SLEVL SE 1 oo i [ale]4] 0o TUNOADY WY 09
00 St 06 £EL 0eo oo 600 00Q 0EQ SUONEIINWWOY/SEUIRS] WaID 909
00 SeL 05 28 0Lo s3] oro ooo 0o aureds esen Q09
oc L91 86 ¥8L'55 +8 162 06'ce $0 P4 6¥ 8L orTh Gujuus|d B UGREFIWRY
€L 92¢ 05 L0 e 0z [r] o000 ool sbunsaw Lones 6zi
85 'L BL9EGE 1 4: 1 %50 ool 9 00% SWMay xv ) pus 1ywA JapicH 1ddy  tet
00 59 05 261 050 00 0co 00 05 0 BujuBtS puk MoIAOY UK ZZL
ST 651 00 9op'L 0ze oo 1133 gro coo BRUBPLOTSILGD IS 71
33729 =2 1¥) oL b 60 0g L ar b e GOURINSUL G341
0 efe 05 8z’ 4L [+ N Y ol o980 a9t soRaIa Wi Buesg €1y
00 592 [-2-14 Lo Qo 000 ae 0oa RIOSARY Dunsoey yiwn Bugsg 711
Ty ive Sz 808 SEC asi €90 o 0z 28y (RO v SuiFsa 13y
99 0% 05 e 0640 Q00 2o 0o oL0 wno) yw Guisag pity
18 2E% 0S P50 oLy 74 M0¢ aL0 0L L SORANG /1 salga) Wi Bupa 601
SLEM 0sir e 00402 Qo0 q1 3 3104 o000 Awnq  manay 9580 BOL
00Sil 05 &8¢ oGl ooo K oED 000 neausp.og L0
E9 191 0Z L06'TL 00 L2 08 68 06 ¥2 0t sl Ko Bupowses 904
8v vBi 0G t¥gLL 01 €3 oo 00 By orel 01z Guiodas IOINEIS 501
€1 891 050508 or 0% 056 Ok ¥t arg 110K +] SO0 JO OOUBUGUIGH DL
00 &€} 00 548 00 s oSy L] oo 000 UoREIIOU Wwawuddy €01
5 9vZ otsle L 0¥ 62 Gl E 134 08 €T QT Guiuied aseq |p|
i 951 P LLL'e EGEL e [i>4] €Ll oz Buuue)d ¢ uopRASLIRUDY Q0L
X-31%4 056191 QgL cag cor 082z 000 usuledey ud SompY G
(3} ey umg voddng S{RUOIEE Rt

Apnop wbesany (31100 awny, RINGH |8} 7 sueEsTY ADHIRE IR0 JeGeuep Rupeg UONIUN WA O UONEINIEER] D

150d epog oaloig

9L0Z/80/60 OL €L02/2L/90 woid
PI siueunoaoY BbEUeARY - LOONVADY

Arewwng jso9 g swi) 6dIS palejaq - Ajug swiy



g€ v1 810z 1snbny 60

71051 UOISIap

Z oz abed

10 526 CET PRI D sa0d 2j0)
39474 TOPLL'eST B 620°) 06'¥3} g iEe £095¢ ot 164 RNOH (€01
00552 08221 %0 000 00 050 000 Bujpesr
00 §%Z 0§ LE L) 0eo0 00 050 oco Guipes), oov
TL T 9R160'r9 (A4 4% 4 [ 1333 6L ¥E F1.34 ] 1%+ WY JO sUOnRINReY
A 0% o9 o 0o 0o o0 SJAPIOLRIRYS G} LORNGUISI] O
00 Sty 00 192 090 o000 300 000 990 Sessy 0 208
Bl ¥OE 001906 p9ez 000 0S¥ oL o 006 Auadord puv puel 50T
{3} oy peas woddng HEUFFI O
Apnoy 98msaay {3) 1s0n owiL SINOH R0 ¥ sjuns|sry MOUBE B safioueyy Juued UAR3UNY MOM 0 UOjRI|jESE|D

L50d apod palog

9L0Z/B0/B0 OL £L0Z/ZL/G0 oy
P17 SluBuncooy aBelueADY - LOONYAQY

Aewwng 1s0) g swl] 6dIS Pajlelaq - Aiuz swiy




Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Dishursements

11

1.2

1.3

21

22

32

33

3.4

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing Harrnisons Business Recovery & Insolvency ( London )
Limited’s { * Harnisons ” ) assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case,

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment,

Harrisons 1S not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment, Harrisons has used the professional advisors listed below  Also indicated
alongside I1s the basis of the fee arrangement with them, which i1s subject to review on a regular
basis

Name of Professional Advisor . Basis of Fee Arrangement
Mishcon de Reya LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited {(insurance) Risk based premium

Winterhill Asset Limited (valuation and disposal advice) | Hourly rate and disbursements
Stern Adwvisory Group Limited {agent’s fees — Hourly rate and disbursements
investigation work)

The choice of advisors was based on Harnisons” perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the
fee arrangement with them.

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements
Summary of Liquidator's Expenses

Detalils of the expenses patd dunng the Pertod can be found in the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix A. An outline of the total expenses paid during the liquidation can also
be found in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursement that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external pninting, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, such as internal room hire, document storage

Liquidator's Final Progress Report




or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by Harrisons { where
appropnate ) were provided at the time the Liquidator’s fees were approved by creditors
4 Charge-Out Rates

4.1 A schedule of Harnisons' charge-out rates was i1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
Liguidator’s remuneration was approved Below are details of Harnsons’ charge out rates:

2013/2014/2015
/201672017
£
Directors 305 — 550
Managers 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150

42 Please note that Harrisons records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Liquidator's Final Progress Report




